March 2010 Doc ID 7471 Rev 9 1/10
10
BTA16, BTB16
T1610, T1635
16 A Snubberless™, logic level and standard Triacs
Features
■ Medium current Triac
■ Low thermal resistance with clip bonding

R (°C/W)th(j-a)
D PAK2
Ordering information BTA16, BTB16, T1610, T1635
6/10  Doc ID 7471 Rev 9
2 Ordering information
Figure 12. Ordering information scheme (BTA16 and BTB16 series)
Figure 13. Ordering information scheme (T16 series)
Table 7. Product selector
Device(1)
1. BTB: non insulated TO-220AB package
Voltage (xxx)
Sensitivity Type Package
600 V 800 V
BTA/BTB16-xxxB X X 50 mA Standard TO-220AB
BTA/BTB16-xxxBW X X 50 mA Snubberless TO-220AB
BTA/BTB16-xxxC X 25 mA Standard TO-220AB
BTA/BTB16-xxxCW X X 35 mA Snubberless TO-220AB
BTA/BTB16-xxxSW X X 10 mA Logic level TO-220AB
T1610-xxxG X X 10 mA Logic level D2PAK
T1635-xxxG X X 35 mA Snubberless D2PAK
TRIAC series
Insulation
Current
Voltage
Sensitivity and type
Packing mode
A = insulated
B = non insulated
16 = 16 A
600 = 600 V
800 = 800 V
B = 50 mA Standard BW = 50 mA Snubberless
C = 25 mA Standard CW = 35 mA
RG = Tube
Snubberless
SW = 10 mA Logic Level
BT   A   16  -  600   BW   RG
T   16   35  -  600   G   (-TR)
TRIAC series
Sensitivity
Voltage
Package
Packing mode
Current
16 = 16 A
35 = 35 mA
10 = 10 mA
600 = 600 V
800 = 800 V
G = D PAK
Blank = Tube
-TR = Tape and reel
2
BTA16, BTB16, T1610, T1635 Package information
Doc ID 7471 Rev 9 7/10
3 Package information
● Epoxy meets UL94, V0
● Recommended torque value: 0.4 to 0.6 N·m
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in different grades of
ECOPACK® packages, depending on their level of environmental compliance. ECOPACK®
specifications, grade definitions and product status are available at: www.st.com.
ECOPACK® is an ST trademark.
Figure 14. Footprint (dimensions in mm)
Table 8. D2PAK dimensions
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 4.30 4.60 0.169 0.181
A1 2.49 2.69 0.098 0.106
A2 0.03 0.23 0.001 0.009
B 0.70 0.93 0.027 0.037
B2 1.25 1.40 0.048 0.055
C 0.45 0.60 0.017 0.024
C2 1.21 1.36 0.047 0.054
D 8.95 9.35 0.352 0.368
E 10.00 10.28 0.393 0.405